OA 12.8.94



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NOV 17 1994

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

Chief Deputy Clerk

NAEGELE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING CO., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

vs.

Case No. 83,734

Ву __

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ORIGINAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT CAPSIGNS, INC.

ALLEN, BRINTON & SIMMONS, P.A. William D. Brinton Florida Bar Nc. 242500 One Independent Drive, Suite 3200 Jacksonville, Florida 32202-5026 (904) 353-8800

-AND-

MARKS, GRAY, CONROY & GIBBS, P.A. Linda C. Ingham Florida Bar No. 615791 1200 Riverplace Blvd., Suite 800 Jacksonville, Florida 32207 (904) 398-0900

Attorneys for Respondent, Capsigns, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ņ

Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR BY REFUSING TO ENJOIN THE FINES WHICH BEGAN TO ACCRUE AT THE END OF THE AMORTIZATION PERIOD
A. Amortization periods for the removal of billboards are valid and constitutional if the length of time is reasonable
B. The Petitioners had the right to challenge the validity and constitutionality of the 1987 Charter Amendment since on or before May 26, 1987
C. The case of <u>Holzendorf v. Bell</u> is not on point or applicable to the the case at bar
D. The Petitioners did not proceed with due diligence in challenging the 1987 Charter Amendment; therefore, the "constitutional tolling" principle described in <u>Florida East Coast</u> cannot be used to retroactively toll the accrual of fines
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

<u>Page(s)</u>

E. B. Elliott Adv. Co. v. Metropolitan Dade County, 425 F.2d 1141 (5th Cir.), <u>cert.</u> dismissed, 400 U.S. 805, 91 S.Ct. 12, 27 L.Ed.2d 35 (1970)
<pre>Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123, 28 S.Ct. 441, 52 L.Ed. 714 (1908)</pre>
<u>Florida East Coast Railway Co. v. State</u> , 79 Fla. 66, 83 So. 708 (1920)
<u>Grant v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</u> , 212 Md. 301, 129 A.2d 363 (1957)
Holzendorf v. Bell, 606 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)27,28,29,30,31,32
In re Initiative Petition No. 4 for Repeal of Charter of City of Cushing, 165 Okla. 8, 23 P.2d 677 (1933)
Inhabitants, Town of Boothbay v. National Advertising Co., 347 A.2d 419 (Me. 1975)
Lamar Advertising Associates of East Florida, Ltd. v. City of Daytona Beach, 450 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 5th DCA), petition for review denied, 458 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1984)
Markham Advertising Company v. State, 73 Wash. 2d 405, 439 P.2d 248 (1968), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 393 U.S. 1112, 89 S.Ct. 854, 21 L.Ed.2d 813 (1969)
National Advertising Co. v. City of Raleigh, 947 F.2d 1158 (4th Cir. 1991), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , U.S, 112 S.Ct. 1997, 118 L.Ed.2d 593 (1992)
Naegele Outdoor Advertising Co. v. Village of Minnetonka, 281 Minn. 492, 162 N.W.2d 206 (1968)
Naegele Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Durham, 844 F.2d 172 (4th Cir. 1988)

Naegele Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Durham, 803 F. Supp. 1068 (M.D.N.C. 1992), affirmed, 19 F.3d 11 (4th Cir. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u>, ____ U.S. 115 St.Ct. 317, ____ L.Ed.2d ____, 63 U.S.L.W. 3283 <u>Newman Signs, Inc. v. Hjelle,</u> 268 N.W.2d 741 (N.D. 1978), appeal dismissed, 440 U.S. 901, 99 S.Ct. 1205, 59 L.Ed.2d 449 (1979)21 Pearson v. Taylor, People v. Stover, 12 N.Y.2d 462, 240 N.Y.S.2d 734, 191 N.E.2d 272 (1963), appeal dismissed, 375 U.S. 42, Sharrow v. City of Dania, Smith v. Daffin, State v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co., State v. City of St. Augustine, 235 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970) • • • • • • • • • • • • 26 State ex rel. Keefe v. City of St. Petersburg, Suffolk Outdoor Advertising Co., Inc. v. Hulse, 43 N.Y.2d 483, 402 N.Y.S.2d 368, 373 N.E.2d 263 (1977), <u>appeal dismissed</u>, 439 U.S. 808, 99 S.Ct. United States v. Pacific Coast European Conference, Wadhams v. Board of County Commissioners of Wadley Southern Ry. Co. v. Georgia, 235 U.S. 651, 35 S.Ct. 214, 59 L.Ed. 405 (1915) Webster Outdoor Advertising Co. v. City of Miami,

Florida Constitution

Article I, §1, Florida Constitution32Article I, §9, Florida Constitution33Article I, §17, Florida Constitution33Article I, §18, Florida Constitution33Article I, §18, Florida Constitution33Article I, §11, Florida Constitution33Article I, §11, Florida Constitution33Article I, §11, Florida Constitution33Article III, §11(a) (4), Florida Constitution33Article III, §11(a) (8), Florida Constitution33Article III, §11(a) (8), Florida Constitution33Article III, §11(a) (12), Florida Constitution33
<u>Florida Statutes</u> Section 95.11(3), Florida Statutes
Special Acts Chapter 67-1320, Laws of Florida
Jacksonville City Charter Article 7, Charter
Ordinance Code of City of Jacksonville Ordinance 78-723-360
Other Authorities 34 Fla. Jur.2d <u>Limitations and Laches</u> , Section 84, p. 103
